## **RESOLUTION NO. 349**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH REGARDING THE MATERNAL AND INFANT COMMUNITY HEALTH COLLABORATIVE AND AMENDING THE 2019 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH BUDGET

Introduced: 8/12/19 By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 497 for 2013 this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the New York State Department of Health regarding the Maternal and Infant Community Health Collaborative for the term commencing on October 1, 2013 and ending September 30, 2018 in the annual amount of \$339,062, and

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 257 for 2018 this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the New York State Department of Health to extend the Maternal and Infant Community Health Collaborative for the period commencing October 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2020 in an amount not to exceed \$504,564, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Albany County Department of Health has been notified of additional funding in the amount of \$134,993 to expand the Maternal and Infant Community Health Collaborative Program for a period commencing August 1, 2019 and ending September 30, 2020, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner is requesting authorization to enter into an agreement with the New York State Department of Health regarding the Maternal and Infant Community Health Collaborative regarding the provision of additional services, including childbirth educational support and increasing health literacy, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner is also requesting an amendment to the 2019 Department of Health Budget to incorporate said funding, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the New York State Department of Health regarding the Maternal and Infant Community Health Collaborative for the period commencing August 1, 2019 and ending September 30, 2020 in an amount not to exceed \$134,993, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2019 Department of Health Budget is hereby amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A4010 3402 NYS CHW Expansion Project by \$48,881

Increase Appropriation Account A4010.1 by \$22,884 by creating and increasing the following line items:

Create and increase line item A4101 1 5166 001 Public Health Aid II by \$11,442 with an annual salary of \$35,000

Create and increase line item A4101 1 5166 002 Public Health Aid II by \$11,442 with an annual salary of \$35,000

Increase Appropriation Account A4010.2 by \$4,600 by increasing the following line items:

Increase line item A4010 2 2001 Office Equipment by \$2,000 Increase line item A4010 2 2050 by \$2,600

Increase Appropriation Account A4010.4 by \$8,608 by increasing the following line items:

Increase line item A4010 4 4039 Conferences Training Tuition by \$4,000 Increase line item A4010 4 4046 Fees for Services by \$4,608

Increase Appropriation Account A4010.8 by \$12,789 by increasing the following line items:

Increase line item A4010 8 9010 State Retirement by \$4,303

Increase line item A4010 8 9030 Social Security by \$1,751

Increase line item A4010 8 9060 Hospital and Medical Insurance by \$6,735

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 8/12/19